

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 18-1051 (and consolidated cases)**

---

MOZILLA CORPORATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the  
Federal Communications Commission

---

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC  
FOR NEW AMERICA'S OPEN TECHNOLOGY INSTITUTE, FREE  
PRESS, PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE, CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &  
TECHNOLOGY, THE BENTON INSTITUTE FOR BROADBAND &  
SOCIETY, COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY  
ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE UTILITY  
CONSUMER ADVOCATES**

---

Kevin K. Russell  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, PC  
7475 Wisconsin Ave., Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
krussell@goldsteinrussell.com

*Counsel for Petitioners New  
America's Open Technology  
Institute, Free Press, and Public  
Knowledge*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

Sarah J. Morris  
OPEN TECHNOLOGY INSTITUTE |  
NEW AMERICA  
740 15th Street NW  
9th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel for Petitioner New  
America's Open Technology  
Institute*

Lisa A. Hayes  
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &  
TECHNOLOGY  
1401 K Street NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20005

Brian M. Willen  
Jack Mellyn  
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH &  
ROSATI P.C.  
1201 Ave. of the Americas  
40th Floor  
New York, NY 10019

*Counsel for Petitioner Center for  
Democracy & Technology*

Matt Schruers  
COMPUTER &  
COMMUNICATIONS  
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION  
655 15th Street, NW, Ste 410  
Washington, D.C. 20005

*Counsel for Intervenor Computer  
& Communications Industry  
Association*

Matthew F. Wood  
FREE PRESS  
1025 Connecticut Ave. NW  
Suite 1110  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
*Counsel for Petitioner Free Press*

Harold Jay Feld  
John Bergmayer  
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE  
1818 N Street NW  
Suite 410  
Washington, DC 20036  
*Counsel for Petitioner Public  
Knowledge*

Andrew Jay Schwartzman  
600 New Jersey Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
*Counsel for Petitioner Benton  
Institute for Broadband & Society*

Jason T. Grey  
Kenneth M. Holmboe  
DUNCAN & ALLEN  
1730 Rhode Island Ave., NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for Intervenor National  
Association of State Utility  
Consumer Advocates*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The Panel Decision Misconstrued <i>Brand X</i> As Precluding Any Judicial Review Of The Reasonableness Of Classifying A Service That Overwhelmingly Offers Telecommunications As An Information Service Simply Because It Includes DNS And Caching.....	9
II. The Panel’s Telecommunications Management Exception Ruling Warrants En Banc Review.....	14
III. The Panel’s Section 257 Ruling Conflicts With Circuit Precedent And Disregards The Parties’ Principal Notice Arguments. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDA.....	ADD-2
CIRCUIT RULE 32(a)(2) ATTESTATION .....	ADD-3
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	ADD-4
CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1)(A) CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES AND AMICUS CURIAE.....	ADD-5
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ADD-10
PANEL OPINION .....	ADD-11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Global Van Lines, Inc. v. I.C.C.</i> , 714 F.2d 1290 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	18
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	passim
<i>Nat'l Tour Brokers Ass'n v. United States</i> , 591 F.2d 896 (1978) .....	2, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7

### Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 153(24).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 153(50).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 153(51).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 153(53).....	3
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(2) .....	17, 18
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3) .....	17
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 .....	3

### Regulations & Proposed Rules

42 Fed. Reg. 21782 (1977) .....	18
<i>In re Preserving the Open Internet</i> , 25 FCC Rcd. 17,905 (2010).....	17
<i>In re Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015).....	6

*In re Restoring Internet Freedom*,  
32 FCC Rcd. 4434 (proposed May 23, 2017) ..... 2, 16, 17, 20

*In re Restoring Internet Freedom*,  
33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018)..... 7, 8
